PPEALS), CENTRAL TAX, . g

ST e ‘FlooIr\ICeri)trallExc;lseBuﬂdmg,
e e 0 Near olytechnic,
,ﬁ_;{i SeLg "?3 R o I, - Ambavadi, Ahmedabad-380015

&Y. HEACTETE- 380015 |
o'y 079-26305065- - R Torthard ¢ 079 - 26305136
P8 v

g arfle 3 &T : Order-In-Appeal No..AHM-EXCUS-001-APP-256-17-18

ffE Date :19-1-2018 SR T &I ANI@ Date of Issue 924/01/1,7

/A-11/2016-17

w pisel | : File No : V2(ST)0288

otz oy, ST (endie) g1 9IRa

Passed by Shri Uma Shanker Commissioner (Appeals)
T Arising out of Order-in-Original No STC/Ref/173/Jannus/KMM/AC/D-Il1/16-17
Dated 14.02.2017 Issued by Assistant Commr STC, Service Tax, Ahmedabad

g ardereal @l AIF U9 udl
Name & Address of The Appellants

O

M/s. Janus Global Trade Pvt. Ltd

Ahmedabad

wmmﬁmmﬂﬁwﬁﬁsﬁﬁmﬁmﬁmﬁmﬂwﬁm
AHAT T

Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal to the appropriate authority in
the following way :-

mw,wwwmmmﬁm:—

Appeal To Customs Central Excise And Service Tax Appellate Tribunal :-

Rt S, 1994 Y BRI 86 B ST et @7 feT & Ut Y o Wepdl—
Under Section 86 of the Finance Act 1994 an appeal lies to :-

qﬁaﬁmrﬁa?ﬁmsﬁﬁ,wwwwmwﬁﬁwmmqﬁﬁ
gyee HrrSTe, Al 7R, TEHGINIG—380016

Q The West Regional Bench of Cuétoms, Excise, Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (CESTAT) at O-
20, New Mental Hospital Compound, Meghani Nagar,Ahmedabad — 380 016.

(ii) e =raTRreRe 1 g R, 1994 B ERT 86 (1) & afeefa order HaTeRv
ferrHTae, 19942%%?11?9(1)%@%%%@@.&—5ﬁmuﬁﬁﬁaﬁw
mwmwmmﬁﬁwmﬁ@ﬁm gferdt
ﬁvﬁwﬁﬂﬁq(ﬁﬁﬁwwﬁmgﬁrﬁnﬁ)eﬁ?wuﬁﬁmwmﬁmmmmmﬁw
ﬁaﬁﬁmﬁﬁ,mﬁm@vmwwmsmmwﬁm%‘mw
1ooo/—mmﬁﬁlaﬁWﬁW,mﬁmammwmwsmm
5oa1@aasa‘ra‘rm‘q5ooo/—uﬁﬂﬁa¢ﬂ?ﬂﬁlaﬁﬁwaﬂm,maﬁqmsﬂ?mw
ST Y 50 TG Ul SHH ST 3 g8l $UT 10000/ — W A B |

(i) The appeal under sub section (1) of Section 86 of the Finance Act 1994 to the Appeilate
Tribunal Shall be filed in quadruplicate in Form S.7.5 as prescribed under Rule 9(1) of the
Service Tax Rules 1994 and Shall be accompany ed by a copy of the order appealed
against (one of which shall be certified copy) and should be accompanied by a fees of Rs.
1000/- where the amount of service tax & interest demanded & penalty levied of Rs. 5 Lakhs or
less, Rs.5000/- where the amount of service tax & interest demanded & penalty levied is is
more than five lakhs but not exceeding Rs. Fifty Lakhs, Rs.10,000/- where the amount of
service tax & interest demanded & penalty levied is more than fifty Lakhs rupees, in the fopmroi= 3
Q\%ﬂ 6/%}
G,

0‘\9’;\ CENIQ‘Q

‘&\

£€¢$
QUzpee B2

§1y3

q%%
3y, v




crossed bank draft in favour of the Assistant Registrar of the bench of nominated Public Sector Bank
of the place where the bench of Tribunal is situated.

(iif) At A 1004 B ORT 86 I SU-gRIRA T (2Q) & siaila e SareR FREEe, 1994 @ ﬁ‘ﬁm 9 (20)
zﬁmﬁﬁﬁawﬁwaﬂﬁﬁmm@mmm“mmw(m)zﬁana‘maﬁuﬁ?ﬁ(om)(
i § v wRy ER) 3R e

S, EAD /WWMAZlgkﬁawsﬁﬁ,szﬁmmﬁﬁéﬂéﬁam
(O10) & wfty orl &fr |

(iii) The appeal under sub section (2A) of the section 86 the Finance Act 1994, shall be filed in
Form ST-7 as prescribed under Rule 9 (2A) of the Service Tax Rules, 1994 and shall be
accompanied by a copy of order of Commissioner Central Excise (Appeals)(OlA)(one of which shall
be a certified copy) and copy of the order passed by the Addl. / Joint or Dy. /Asstt. Commissioner or
Superintendent of Central Excise & Service Tax (OI0) to apply to the Appellate Tribunal.

2. umﬁ&ﬁmmwaﬁﬁﬁmmmszﬁmﬁwaﬂ?ﬁq%&wﬁﬁaﬁammﬂwm@mﬁ
TR & AR @ R W S 650/~ G BT e Yo e av T B wifev |

2. One copy of application or O.1.O. as the case may be, and the order of the adjudication
authority shall bear a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paise as prescribed under Schedule-l in terms of
the Court Fee Act,1975, as amended.

3. mgﬁ,wwwmmmﬁmﬂmﬁﬁ)mﬁﬁ,1982ﬁﬂﬁaqﬁmﬂ?ﬁaﬂmﬁaﬁ
wfafer B are Pyt @ 3R oft e anefla far @ & |

3. Attention is also invited to the rules covering these and other related matters contained in the
Customs, Excise and Service Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982.

4, m%ﬁ,WMQﬁwWWm(m$@m$mﬁ
S TG A RIS, ¢Qy BT GRT 39 3 Jferale fareelTa(EEa-2) TR 0¥(R08Y T T
RY) ReeTien: of,.0¢.30%Y ST T ey JFATATH, 920y &I ERT ¢3 & 3icrdieT Qaras St o e & I E,
AT R B T8 TRy STHT ST el ¥, et 2R S eIRT 3 3{eeiet ST AT STt arel 3R o
R & RIS FIT W AT A &

WWQ@@W*W“H&WW@W’%WQW%—
(i) arRT 11 & & 3iaeia Ruiikd &
(i)  AeTde AT o T e TR
Giy  doFdc o PaEEdr & Fae 6 F A &7
> 3T FUS 9% BF 3T UNT & s fed (3. 2) AR, 2014 & R A OF o
3rdrelrer TRy & weaT aamreie T2ereT 35T a3l &l e <Tel g1l |

4. For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, it is mandatory to pre-deposit an amount

specified under the Finance (No. 2) Act, 2014 (No. 25 of 2014) dated 06.08.2014, under section 35F

of the Central Excise Act, 1944 which is also made applicable to Service Tax under section 83 of the

ginance Act, 1994 provided the amount of pre-deposit payable would be subject to ceiling of Rs. Ten
rores,

Under Central Excise and Service Tax, “Duty demanded” shall include:
) amount determined under Section 11 D;
(i) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken;
(iii) amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules.’

= Provided further that the provisions of this Saction shall not apply to the stay application
and appeals pending before any appellate authority prior to the commencement of the
Finance (No.2) Act, 2014.

4(1) B9 Gt #, 50 IS F uiy N Wk & WHaT ST61 YoF IYAT Yok AT §US
Rrarfee g &Y A1 T 97T Yo & 10% STETaTet W) 3R STel el gug fanfee 8 a9 gus & 10%
SETATeT O Y ST Fhell 1

penalty, where penalty alone is in dispute.




3 V2(ST)288/A-11/2016-17

ORDER IN APPEAL

M/s. Jannus Global Trade Pvt. Ltd., 803, Pinacle Business Park,
Corporate road, Prahladnagar, Ahmedabad- 380 015 (STR AACC
J0678G SD002) (hereinafter referred to as ‘appellants’) have filed the
present appeals against the Order-in-Original number
STC/Ref/173/Jannus/K.M. Mohadikar/AC/ Div-III/ 16-17 dated
14.02.2016 (hereinafter referred to as ‘impugned orders’) passed by
the Asst. Commissioner, Service Tax, Div-III, Ahmedabad (hereinafter

referred to as ‘adjudicating authority’).

2. The facts of the case, in brief are that appellant is “APEDA”
registered Merchant Exporter of rice and other edible good. Appellant
had filed refund claim under Notification No. 41/2012-ST dated
29.06.2012 for refund claim for the period 23.10.2015 to 31.03.2016
of (i) GTA services of Rs. 2,18,913/- and (ii) non-GTA services like
CHA , Port service, Cargb Handling Etc. of Rs. 5,87,348/-, utilized in
export of goods . GTA services claim has been filed on 17.06.2016 and
Non-GTA service claim has been filed on 21.10. 2016 on the basis of
same Shipping Bill and for same period, therefore claim of Rs.
5,87,348/- was rejected vide impugned OIO dated 14.02.2017,
holding that for same SB, two different refund claim for same period,
can not be filed in terms of clause 1(b) and 1(c) of notification No.
41/2012-ST.

3. Claim of GTA services of Rs. 97,389/~ (out of Rs. 2,18,913/- ywas
earlier sanctioned vide OIO No. number STC/Ref/102/Jannus/K.M.
Mohadikar/AC/ Div-1II/ 16-17 dated 17.10.2016 and Rs. 97,389/- has
been credited to appellant on 27.12.2016. This OIO dated 17.10.2016
is not disputed by appellant but present appeal is with regard to OIO
STC/Ref/173/Jannus/K.M.  Mohadikar/AC/ Div-III/ 16-17 dated
14.02.2017.

4, Being aggrieved with the impugned order, the appellants
preferred an appeal on 15.03.2017 before the Commissioner (Appeals-
II), Ahmadabad wherein it is contended that appellant has travelled
beyond SCN and personal hearing was not granted; that they have
availed option given at para 3 of the said notification and claimed
refund on actual basis; that there is no provision in notification that

refund claim can not be filed separately for separate service ; refund




4 V2(ST)288/A-11/2016-17

when épplicant had opted refund under pera 3 of the said notification

5. Personal hearing in the case was granted on 06.10.2017. Shree
R.R. Dave, Consultant appeared before me and reiterated the grounds
of appeal. He stated that there is no provision that 2" refund for other

services can not be filed.

DISUSSION AND FINDINGS

6. I have carefully gone through the facts of the case on records,
grounds of appeal in the Appeal Memorandum and oral/written
submissions made by the appellants, evidences produced at the time

of personal hearing.

7. 1 observe from notification 41/2012-ST, that Merchant Exporter of
goods can claim rebate of service tax paid on services used in
exportation of goods in -f‘ollowin‘g two ways-

a. As per para 2 of Notification No.41/2012-ST- (fix % age of FOB
basis. %age schedule is given in notification for different goods
exported) or '

b. para 3 of Notification No.41/2012-ST (Actual payment of service
tax basis)

In cases where difference of refund between amount calculated in
terms of para 2 and amount calculated in terms of para 3 is less then
20% of para 2 amount, then refund is compulsorily granted on fix %
age of FOB basis as stated in para 2 of said notification. In such

scenario exporter is not allowed to file claim under para-3.

8. I find that two separate refund claims has been filed under para 3

of said notification on the basis of same SB but for different services as

below-

Claim amt. & Servi para - 0OIO date Order of QIO

Filing dt. ces | of '

noti.

2,18,913/- GTA PAR 17.10.201 Sanctioned

(17.06.2016) A-3 6 Rs.97,389/-

5,87,348/- Non- PAR 14.02.201 Rejected Rs.

(21.10.2016) GTA A-3 7 5,87,348/- 7 W@
/z\0 ERCFY

By
g (28

%,
Y Tsvaes?

2,

()
. 9%,
&




, : 5 V2(ST)288/A-11/2016-17

49. I observe from para 5.2 of impugned OIO dated 14.02.2017 that
first GTA service claim of Rs. 2,18,913/- was filed for refund of actual
service tax paid on GTA, which implies that claim was filed under para
3 of said notification. It is stated in appeal memo that subsequent
claim is also filed under para-3. Appeilant has stated that as difference
in refund amount is more than 20%, they have opted para 3 of said
notification and had filed refund on actual basis, albeit in two different
claim- one for GTA service and other for non-GTA services.

10. Claim of Rs. 5,87,348/-of Non-GTA services filed subsequent to
earlier has been rejected by adjudicating authority on ground that two
separate claim on same Shipping Bill and for same period can not be
filed. I agree with this conclusion of adjudicating authority due to
following reasons that-

O a. apbellant has argued that there is no clear cut restriction in said
notification that two separate claims can not be filed under para-
3 of said notification but I find that , it is also not mentioned that

appellant can file two claims on same SB, for two different

services availed in exportation of same. goods vide same
Shipping Bill and for same period. Notification 41/2012-ST at
para 1(a) mention that ......"The REBATE shall be granted by way
of refund of service tax paid on the specified service”, and at par
2 it is mentioned that........ “the REBATE shall be claimed in the

following maner, namely;”. I find that in notification word

REBATE is used in singular terms, which implies that only one

O claim can be filed for single export.
b. Refund is given on %age of FOB price shown in SB. In such
cases no second refund can be filed as second refund claim on

same SB, would amount to double benefits.

In view of above I conclude that Para 1(c) of said notification, which is
used for rejecting the claim, is applicable in present case and I hold
that appellant is not eligible for second time refund.

12. In view of above, appeal filed by the appellants is rejected and
impugned OIO is upheld.

13, 3rdierRdl gan Zof 91 718 e T MIUeRT 3WE ales & R e

G NEL
] ) ( /2\0\0‘\@ cewr;;,,(c

)
o

v is1v3s®

e (B8

o%u
&8

3




6 V2(ST)288/A-11/2016-17

13. The appeals filed by the appellant stand disposed off in above

terms.
. | ‘SyﬁgﬂSC::Z//

ATTESTED

N/

SUPERINTENDENT (APPEAL),

CENTRAL TAX, AHMEDABAD

To,

M/s. Jannus Global Trade Pvt. Ltd.,
803, Pinacle Business Park, .
Corporate road, Prahladnagar,
Ahmedabad- 380 015

Copy to:

1) The Chief Commissioner, Central Tax, Ahmedabad South .

2) The Commissioner Central Tax, CGST,Ahmedabad South.

3) The Additional Commissioner, Central Tax , Ahmedabad

4) The Asst. Commissioner, Central Tax, Div-VII, Ahmedabad South
5) The Asst. Commissioner(System), Hg, Ahmedabad South.

6) Guard File.

7) P.A. File.

\y

LATETED
Mg (2

ot e
&y

T

H

L




